

## STATEMENT REGARDING MODERN SLAVERY and HUMAN TRAFFICKING

This statement is made by Lindenmeyr International Ltd. ("Lindenmeyr International") pursuant to Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and constitutes its modern slavery and human trafficking statement fiscal year ending December 31, 2023.

## **Our Business**

We are a supplier of paper, print and packaging solutions servicing the needs of retail, publication and other business customers.

## **Supply Chain and Due Diligence**

Our principal suppliers are heavily regulated manufacturers and distributors. We collaborate with our customers on an ongoing basis to ensure zero tolerance policy against violations of any applicable laws regarding human trafficking, forced labor or other forms of modern slavery across supply chains.

## **Code of Conduct**

We are committed to acting ethically and with integrity and transparency in all business dealings. We adhere to a code of business ethics and uphold internationally accepted human and labor rights across our operations. We provide safe, healthy and rewarding workplaces for our employees and act as a responsible neighbour supporting communities in which we operate. Our management teams are dedicated to ensure the ongoing zero tolerance policy against modern slavery within our operations globally as well as train all employees to identify and support eradication of modern slavery and human trafficking across our supply chain.

Lindenmeyr International Ltd. is committed to ensure that our employees understand and follow our Code of Conduct and their ethical and legal obligations.

This Statement is made in accordance with section 54(1) of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and was approved by the Board of Directors of Lindenmeyr International on 9-21-22.

